
Monday, March 16, 2026

9:00 AM

City of Port St. Lucie
121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.

Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984

Meeting Agenda

Council Chambers, City Hall

City Council Workshop
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City Council Workshop Meeting Agenda March 16, 2026

1. Meeting Called to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public to be Heard

5. Special Presentations

5.a Provide a Review of the City’s Debt Portfolio.  2026-179

6. New Business

6.a Marshall Parkway & I-95 Interchange   2026-260

7. Adjourn
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City Council Workshop Meeting Agenda March 16, 2026

Notice:  No stenographic record by a certified court reporter will be made of the 

foregoing meeting.  Accordingly, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 

City Council, board, agency, or commission with respect to any matter considered at 

such meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for 

such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings 

is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to 

be based. (F.S. 286.0105)

Notice:  Public and Press are invited to review all the backup for Council Meetings. 

Copies are available in the City Clerk’s Office on Wednesday, Thursday, Friday, and 

Monday before Council Meetings. On Meeting nights, a copy of backup material is 

available in the reception area of City Hall for public review.  Please leave the agenda 

and backup material in good order for others to review.

Notice:  Anyone wishing to speak during Public to be Heard and/or on any Agenda Item 

is asked to fill out a white Participation Card and submit it to the City Clerk. Participation 

Cards are available on the side table in Council Chambers, at the reception desk in City 

Hall lobby, and in the City Clerk’s Office.

Notice:  In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, persons 

needing special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the City 

Clerk’s Office at 772-871-5157.

As a courtesy to the people recording the meeting, please turn all cell phones to silent 

or off.  Thank you.
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City of Port St. Lucie

Agenda Summary
2026-179

121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984

Agenda Date: 3/16/2026 Agenda Item No.: 5.a

Placement: Proclamations and Special presentations

Action Requested: Discussion

Provide a Review of the City’s Debt Portfolio.

Submitted By: Charlie Proulx, Deputy Director, Finance Department.

Strategic Plan Link: The City’s Mission to utilize fiscal responsibility.

Executive Summary (General Business): This is a review and update on the City’s debt portfolio.

Presentation Information: A PowerPoint presentation by Charlie Proulx, Deputy Director, Finance Department.

Staff Recommendation: Request that the Council acknowledge the progress made and reaffirm commitment
to responsibly managing the City’s long-term debt obligations.

Background: Outstanding bonded debt reached a high of $1.042 billion during FY 2009-10; actual for FY 2024-
25 was $580 million.  Total debt projected for FY 2025-26 is $549 million.

Issues/Analysis: N/A

Financial Information: The City will continue to focus on responsible debt management, ensuring adequate
funds are available to meet current obligations while also maintaining flexibility to address future needs.

Special Consideration: N/A

Location of Project: N/A

Attachments: 1. Debt Review PowerPoint

NOTE: All of the listed items in the “Attachment” section above are in the custody of the City Clerk. Any item(s) not provided in City
Council packets are available upon request from the City Clerk.

Internal Reference Number: N/A

Legal Sufficiency Review:
N/A
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Debt Review 

Finance Department
City Council Workshop | February 2026
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Major Reasons for Debt

 Capital Projects
 Investment in Public Services
 Investment in Public Enterprises
 Refinance Existing Debt

26
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Benefits of Issuing Debt

 Funding Larger Projects
 Spread Cost Over Time
 Financial Flexibility
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Debt Policy

Debt must be 
approved by 

Council.

Authorized by 
Florida Constitution, 

State Statutes and 
City Charter.

Debt proceeds used 
for major capital 

projects or refunding 
existing debt.

Debt Refunding Requirements:

When net present value savings is 
equal or exceeds 3% of refunded 
debt 4 8



Debt Comparison

City Population Outstanding Debt
Gainesville 150,120          $2,140,694,449
Jacksonville 1,062,593      $2,081,929,000
Tampa 403,364          $1,520,780,000
Cape Coral 219,500          $1,077,591,145
Miami 467,171          $921,424,707
Tallahassee 203,650          $904,704,000
Orlando 335,066          $798,860,250
St. Petersburg 267,031          $785,768,125
City of Port St Lucie 253,959          $619,010,000
Hollywood 155,038          $417,413,000
Miramar 139,500          $231,559,000
Pembroke Pines 170,892          $214,040,146
Hialeah 224,362          $104,364,513

2024
City Population Outstanding Debt
Jacksonville 901,271          $2,731,111,076
Gainesville 132,217          $1,087,563,020
Orlando 233,160          $1,067,025,462
City of Port St Lucie 164,603          $1,042,316,195
Tallahassee 178,923          $1,008,466,000
Cape Coral 163,095          $902,587,138
Tampa 350,210          $816,628,000
Miami 399,457          $704,277,770
Hollywood 142,397          $414,702,000
Pembroke Pines 150,587          $378,731,759
St. Petersburg 244,769          $362,711,925
Miramar 122,041          $185,190,000
Hialeah 226,419          $106,634,050

2010
Debt Reduction Percentage 

$649,182,076 -24%
($1,053,131,429) 97%

$268,165,212 -25%
$423,306,195 -41%
$103,762,000 -10%

($175,004,007) 19%
($704,152,000) 86%
($217,146,937) 31%

($2,711,000) 1%
$164,691,613 -43%

($423,056,200) 117%
($46,369,000) 25%

$2,269,537 -2%
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Debt Comparison
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Port St. Lucie Debt Reduction
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Population vs. Debt
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Debt Comparison

City Population Outstanding Debt
Gainesville 150,120          $2,140,694,449
Jacksonville 1,062,593      $2,081,929,000
Tampa 403,364          $1,520,780,000
Cape Coral 219,500          $1,077,591,145
Miami 467,171          $921,424,707
Tallahassee 203,650          $904,704,000
Orlando 335,066          $798,860,250
St. Petersburg 267,031          $785,768,125
City of Port St Lucie 253,959          $619,010,000
Hollywood 155,038          $417,413,000
Miramar 139,500          $231,559,000
Pembroke Pines 170,892          $214,040,146
Hialeah 224,362          $104,364,513

2024
City Population Outstanding Debt
Jacksonville 901,271          $2,731,111,076
Gainesville 132,217          $1,087,563,020
Orlando 233,160          $1,067,025,462
City of Port St Lucie 164,603          $1,042,316,195
Tallahassee 178,923          $1,008,466,000
Cape Coral 163,095          $902,587,138
Tampa 350,210          $816,628,000
Miami 399,457          $704,277,770
Hollywood 142,397          $414,702,000
Pembroke Pines 150,587          $378,731,759
St. Petersburg 244,769          $362,711,925
Miramar 122,041          $185,190,000
Hialeah 226,419          $106,634,050

2010
Debt Reduction Percentage 

$649,182,076 -24%
($1,053,131,429) 97%

$268,165,212 -25%
$423,306,195 -41%
$103,762,000 -10%

($175,004,007) 19%
($704,152,000) 86%
($217,146,937) 31%

($2,711,000) 1%
$164,691,613 -43%

($423,056,200) 117%
($46,369,000) 25%

$2,269,537 -2%
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Crosstown 
$63,380,000       

11%

CRA          
$5,715,000            

1% Paks, PD, PW  
$38,770,000                     

6%

Special Assessment 
$98,880,000              

17%Utilities 
$271,210,000 

47%

Stormwater            
$28,005,000                           

5%
Economic Development 

$74,110,000                    
13%

Outstanding Debt by Category

Total:  $580,070,000
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Refunding Occurrences

Bond Name Net Present
Value Savings (est.)

2016 General Obligation & Refunding $1,300,000

2025 Total $1,300,000

Prior Refunding's $100,800,000

Total Debt Savings $102,100,000

11

FY26: Estimated $2M Savings for 2016/17 Special 
Assessment Bonds 
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Current Bond Ratings

FITCH
RATINGS

MOODY’S
STANDARD

&
POOR’S

General Obligation No rating Aa2 AA
Utility Systems AA Aa3 AA
Stormwater No rating Aa3 No rating
Special Assessment No rating No rating AA
Capital Improvement No rating No rating AA
Public Service Tax No rating No rating AA-

12
16
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Total Debt Portfolio 
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Bond Category Bond Name Series Maturity 
Date

Issue          
Amount

2025 Par 
Value

Call Date

Utilities Util Refunding and Improvement 2007 Sep-25 $119,445,000 $20,815,000 -
Utilities Utility Refunding 2016 Sep-36 $206,970,000 $186,355,000 2026
Utilities Utility Refunding Revenue 2018 Sep-35 $8,305,000 $6,325,000 2028
Utilities Utility System Refunding 2021 Sep-51 $30,635,000 $28,350,000 2031
Utilities Utility System Refunding Revenue 2023 Sep-34 $21,320,000 $17,530,000 -
Utilities Loan: Utility System Refunding Revenue 2022 Sep-29 $15,750,000 $11,835,000 Anytime
Economic Development Public Service Tax - Digital Domain 2014B Sep-43 $19,775,000 $16,190,000 2024
Economic Development Taxable Spec. Oblig. Ref. Rev. - City Center 2017 May-35 $22,345,000 $13,715,000 2026
Economic Development Taxable Spec. Oblig. Ref. Rev. - FCB (VGTI) 2018A May-42 $54,085,000 $44,205,000 2028
Government Revenue Capital Refunding Revenue 2021 Sep-51 $45,665,000 $38,770,000 2031
General Obligation General Obligation & Refunding 2016 Jul-35 $37,075,000 $6,915,000 2025
General Obligation General Obligation & Refunding 2025 Jul-35 $24,555,000 $24,555,000 -
General Obligation General Obligation & Refunding 2023 Jul-35 $39,750,000 $31,910,000 -
Special Assessment Southwest Annex Refunding 2016 Jul-45 $126,895,000 $98,880,000 2026
Stormwater Stormwater Revenue 2020 May-39 $30,145,000 $28,005,000 2029
CRA CRA TIF Refunding Revenue 2016 Jan-26 $38,260,000 $5,715,000 -

$840,975,000 $580,070,000
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Summary

																																2023
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Comment:
    Less leases, SBITAs, Premium/Dis

		2024
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Comment:
    Less leases, SBITAs, Premium/Dis																														

tc={9D4963B4-8560-46BB-89DA-4BC910088D5C}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Less leases, SBITAs, Premium/Dis		2010																				City		Population		Outstanding Debt

		City		Population		Outstanding Debt						City		Population		Outstanding Debt						Debt Reduction		Percentage 								Gainesville		147,865		$2,244,654,837		($103,960,388)

		Gainesville		150,120		$2,140,694,449		x				Jacksonville		901,271		$2,731,111,076						$649,182,076		-24%								Jacksonville		1,051,278		$2,062,102,000		$19,827,000

		Jacksonville		1,062,593		$2,081,929,000		x				Gainesville		132,217		$1,087,563,020						($1,053,131,429)		97%								Tampa		398,173		$1,421,572,000		$99,208,000

		Tampa		403,364		$1,520,780,000		x				Orlando		233,160		$1,067,025,462						$268,165,212		-25%								Cape Coral		216,984		$811,867,561		$265,723,584

		Cape Coral		219,500		$1,077,591,145		x				City of Port St Lucie		164,603		$1,042,316,195						$423,306,195		-41%								Miami		464,225		$424,871,027		$496,553,680

		Miami		467,171		$921,424,707		x				Tallahassee		178,923		$1,008,466,000						$103,762,000		-10%								Tallahassee		201,997		$831,659,000		$73,045,000

		Tallahassee		203,650		$904,704,000		x				Cape Coral		163,095		$902,587,138						($175,004,007)		19%								Orlando		326,988		$860,376,303		($61,516,053)

		Orlando		335,066		$798,860,250		x				Tampa		350,210		$816,628,000						($704,152,000)		86%								St. Petersburg		265,782		834,955,489		($49,187,364)

		St. Petersburg		267,031		$785,768,125		x				Miami		399,457		$704,277,770						($217,146,937)		31%								City of Port St Lucie		239,653		$653,755,000		($34,745,000)

		City of Port St Lucie		253,959		$619,010,000		x				Hollywood		142,397		$414,702,000						($2,711,000)		1%								Hollywood		154,875		$373,813,000		$43,600,000

		Hollywood		155,038		$417,413,000		x				Pembroke Pines		150,587		$378,731,759						$164,691,613		-43%								Miramar		138,590		$218,879,000		$12,680,000

		Miramar		139,500		$231,559,000		x				St. Petersburg		244,769		$362,711,925						($423,056,200)		117%								Pembroke Pines		171,222		$229,004,465		($14,964,319)

		Pembroke Pines		170,892		$214,040,146		x				Miramar		122,041		$185,190,000						($46,369,000)		25%								Hialeah		224,362		$126,038,494		($21,673,981)

		Hialeah		224,362		$104,364,513		x				Hialeah		226,419		$106,634,050						$2,269,537		-2%

																																5%

		Coral Springs		133,693		$86,243,607		x				Coral Springs		127,359		$62,597,102						($23,646,505)		38%								5%

		Fort Lauderdale		189,118		$1,011,277,000						Fort Lauderdale		180,400		$571,835,000						($439,442,000)		77%









		2024										2010

		City		Population		Outstanding Debt		Per Capita				City		Population		Outstanding Debt		Per Capita				Debt Reduction		Percentage

		Gainesville		150,120		$2,140,694,449		$14,260				Gainesville		132,217		$1,087,563,020		$8,226				($6,034)		73%

		Cape Coral		219,500		$1,077,591,145		$4,909				City of Port St Lucie		164,603		$1,042,316,195		$6,332				$1,423		-22%

		Tallahassee		203,650		$904,704,000		$4,442				Tallahassee		178,923		$1,008,466,000		$5,636				$1,194		-21%

		Tampa		403,364		$1,520,780,000		$3,770				Cape Coral		163,095		$902,587,138		$5,534				$3,097		-56%

		St. Petersburg		267,031		$785,768,125		$2,943				Orlando		233,160		$1,067,025,462		$4,576				($771)		17%

		Hollywood		155,038		$417,413,000		$2,692				Jacksonville		901,271		$2,731,111,076		$3,030				$1,058		-35%

		City of Port St Lucie		253,959		$619,010,000		$2,437				Hollywood		142,397		$414,702,000		$2,912				$528		-18%

		Orlando		335,066		$798,860,250		$2,384				Pembroke Pines		150,587		$378,731,759		$2,515				$855		-34%

		Miami		467,171		$921,424,707		$1,972				Tampa		350,210		$816,628,000		$2,332				($1,438)		62%

		Jacksonville		1,062,593		$2,081,929,000		$1,959				Miami		399,457		$704,277,770		$1,763				$511		-29%

		Miramar		139,500		$231,559,000		$1,660				Miramar		122,041		$185,190,000		$1,517				($442)		29%

		Pembroke Pines		170,892		$214,040,146		$1,252				St. Petersburg		244,769		$362,711,925		$1,482				($1,461)		99%

		Hialeah		224,362		$104,364,513		$465				Hialeah		226,419		$106,634,050		$471				$6		-1%





		Coral Springs		133,693		$98,325,591		$735				Coral Springs		127,359		$62,597,102		$492				($244)		50%

		Fort Lauderdale		189,118		$1,011,277,000		$5,347				City of Port St Lucie		164,603		$1,042,316,195		$6,332				$3,640		-57%

Less leases, SBITAs, Premium/Dis



Less leases, SBITAs, Premium/Dis







Chart

		2024
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Comment:
    Less leases, SBITAs, Premium/Dis

		City		Outstanding Debt

		Gainesville		$2,140,694,449

		Jacksonville		$2,081,929,000

		Tampa		$1,520,780,000

		Cape Coral		$1,077,591,145

		Miami		$921,424,707

		Tallahassee		904,704,000

		Orlando		$798,860,250

		St. Petersburg		$785,768,125

		City of Port St Lucie		$619,010,000

		Hollywood		$417,413,000

		Miramar		$231,559,000

		Pembroke Pines		$214,040,146

		Hialeah		$104,364,513





		Bond Category		Bond Name		Series		Maturity Date		Issue          Amount		2025 Par Value		Call Date

		Utilities		Util Refunding and Improvement		2007		Sep-25		$119,445,000		$20,815,000		-

		Utilities		Utility Refunding		2016		Sep-36		$206,970,000		$186,355,000		2026

		Utilities		Utility Refunding Revenue		2018		Sep-35		$8,305,000		$6,325,000		2028

		Utilities		Utility System Refunding		2021		Sep-51		$30,635,000		$28,350,000		2031

		Utilities		Utility System Refunding Revenue		2023		Sep-34		$21,320,000		$17,530,000		-

		Utilities		Loan: Utility System Refunding Revenue		2022		Sep-29		$15,750,000		$11,835,000		Anytime

		Economic Development		Public Service Tax - Digital Domain		2014B		Sep-43		$19,775,000		$16,190,000		2024

		Economic Development		Taxable Spec. Oblig. Ref. Rev. - City Center		2017		May-35		$22,345,000		$13,715,000		2026

		Economic Development		Taxable Spec. Oblig. Ref. Rev. - FCB (VGTI)		2018A		May-42		$54,085,000		$44,205,000		2028

		Government Revenue		Capital Refunding Revenue		2021		Sep-51		$45,665,000		$38,770,000		2031

		General Obligation		General Obligation & Refunding 		2016		Jul-35		$37,075,000		$6,915,000		2025

		General Obligation		General Obligation & Refunding 		2025		Jul-35		$24,555,000		$24,555,000		-

		General Obligation		General Obligation & Refunding 		2023		Jul-35		$39,750,000		$31,910,000		-

		Special Assessment		Southwest Annex Refunding 		2016		Jul-45		$126,895,000		$98,880,000		2026

		Stormwater		Stormwater Revenue		2020		May-39		$30,145,000		$28,005,000		2029

		CRA		CRA TIF Refunding Revenue		2016		Jan-26		$38,260,000		$5,715,000		-

										$840,975,000		$580,070,000

		Crosstown 		$63,380,000

		CRA		$5,715,000

		Paks, PD, PW		$38,770,000

		Special Assessment		$98,880,000

		Utilities		$271,210,000

		Stormwater		$28,005,000

		Economic Development		$74,110,000

Less leases, SBITAs, Premium/Dis





Outstanding Debt Ending FY24



Outstanding Debt	Gainesville	Jacksonville	Tampa	Cape Coral	Miami	Tallahassee	Orlando	St. Petersburg	City of Port St Lucie	Hollywood	Miramar	Pembroke Pines	Hialeah	2140694449	2081929000	1520780000	1077591145	921424707	904704000	798860250	785768125	619010000	417413000	231559000	214040146	104364513	





[CATEGORY NAME] [VALUE]       [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME]          [VALUE]            [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME]  [VALUE]                     [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME] [VALUE]              [PERCENTAGE]





[CATEGORY NAME]            [VALUE]                           [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME] [VALUE]                    [PERCENTAGE]

Crosstown 	CRA	Paks, PD, PW	Special Assessment	Utilities	Stormwater	Economic Development	63380000	5715000	38770000	98880000	271210000	28005000	74110000	
Average - $991 Million
Port St Lucie - $619 Million



Millage 

				2023		5.2000

				2022		5.3000

				2021		5.6000

				2020		5.9000

				2019		6.0740

				2018		6.3000

				2017		6.4000

				2016		6.5000

				2015		6.6289

				2014		5.6289

				2013		5.6289

				2012		5.6289

				2011		5.7289

				2010		5.4723





Portfolio

		Bond Category		Bond Name		Series		Maturity Date		Issue Amount		2025 Projected Par Value		Call Date		Pledged Revenue Source		Projects 		Debt Coverage Ratio

		Utilities		Util Refunding and Improvement		2007		Sep-25		119,445,000		20,815,000		-						1.99

				Utility Refunding		2016		Sep-36		206,970,000		186,355,000		26-Sep		Capital Facility Charges

				Utility Refunding Revenue		2018		Sep-35		8,305,000		6,325,000		28-Mar		Capital Facility Charges

				Utility System Refunding		2021		Sep-51		30,635,000		28,350,000		Sep-31

				Utility System Refunding Revenue		2023		Sep-34		21,320,000		17,530,000		-

				Loan: Utility System Refunding Revenue		2022		Sep-29		15,750,000		11,835,000

		Economic Development		Public Service Tax - Digital Domain		2014B		Sep-43		19,775,000		16,190,000		24-Sep		Public Service Tax - Electric Utility Tax 		
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Comment:
    to finance the acquisition, construction and equipping of a building and related improvements for use by Digital Domain Holdings Corporation (Digital Domain). 		2.6

				Taxable Spec. Oblig. Ref. Rev. - City Center		2017		May-35		22,345,000		13,715,000		26-Jul		Non-Ad Valorem General Fund Revenues
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Comment:
    Acquisition of 4 parcels totaling 2.63 acres
Payment of Comprehensive Plan Amendment professional services costs
Construction of 4 multilevel parking garages.
Reconstruction of Walton Road from 4 lane roadway to 4 lane divided roadway with associated drainage from US1 to Village Green Drive.
Reconstruction of Village Green Drive from 2 two lane roadway to 4 lane divided roadway with associated drainage from Walton Road south to Tiffany Boulevard.
Civic Center - Construction of a 100,000 square foot multipurpose recreational/cultural meeting facility. The CRA will contribute approximately one-half of the cost of the Civic Center.
Civic Plaza – construction of a 1.276 acre recreation area featuring a band shell, interactive play fountain, landscaping, hardscaping and lighting.
		Taxable Spec. Oblig. Ref. Rev. - FCB (VGTI)		2018A		May-42		54,085,000		44,205,000				Non-Ad Valorem General Fund Revenues
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Comment:
    finance a loan to the Oregon
Health and Science University Vaccine and Gene Therapy Institute Florida Corp. (“VGTI”), a Florida
not-for-profit corporation, for the purpose of financing the acquisition of certain land located in
the City and the construction, furnishing and equipping of the approximately 99,000 gross square
foot building constructed on such land to be used for purposes of biomedical and other
scientific research, development, training and educational facilities, including, without
limitation, related office, administrative and ancillary space, laboratory suites, research
laboratory office, conference rooms, lecture halls, and associated support systems, parking facilities
and infrastructure improvements related thereto, together, without limitation, furniture, fixtures
and equipment related thereto (collectively, the “Research Facility”)		Government Revenue		Capital Refunding Revenue		2021		Sep-51		45,665,000		38,770,000		Sep-31		Half-Cent Sales Tax 
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Comment:
    Issued to help fund, acquire, construct, and equip a new Public Works Building, Police Training Facility, Torino Regional Park Improvements, Tradition Regional Park Improvements, and an Adaptive Traffic Light System		General Obligation		General Obligation & Refunding 		2016		Jul-35		37,075,000		6,915,000		25-Jul		Ad Valorem General Fund Revenues
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Comment:
    Issued to construct the Crosstown Parkway, a six lane divided highway and bridge connecting the East and West side of the City		General Obligation & Refunding 		2025		Jul-35		24,555,000		24,555,000

				General Obligation & Refunding 		2023		Jul-65		39,750,000		31,910,000		-		Ad Valorem General Fund Revenues

		Special Assessment		Southwest Annex Refunding 		2016		Jul-45		126,895,000		98,880,000		26-Jul		Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessment

																		

tc={DA7E4DA5-5AC2-4A6E-87EA-D5B4922287FF}: [Threaded comment]

Your version of Excel allows you to read this threaded comment; however, any edits to it will get removed if the file is opened in a newer version of Excel. Learn more: https://go.microsoft.com/fwlink/?linkid=870924

Comment:
    Roadway improvements:
•	Contribution of $38,500,000 to the construction costs for the Becker Interchange at I-95.
•	Contribution of $5,100,000 to the construction costs for the Tradition/Gatlin Blvd. Interchange at I-95 modifications project, including the expansion from four to six lanes and the Florida Department of transportation approval.
•	Design and construction of the widening of Tradition Parkway from four lanes to six lanes from Village Parkway to I-95, including sidewalks at Village Parkway and landscaping and fiber optics for street lighting.
•	The design and construction of Village Parkway (six lanes) from Tradition Blvd. to Becker Road.
•	The design of Community Blvd (four lanes) from Tradition Blvd to E/W #1 roadway and the construction of the northern 3,400 feet of Community Blvd.
•	The design and construction of Becker Road (six lanes) from Village Parkway to the Becker Interchange at I-95.
•	The design and permitting of the roadway and intersection improvements for Becker Road from Community Blvd. East to Village Parkway.
Stormwater:
•	The stormwater attention improvements of the Southwest Project will be limited to an area known as Southern Grove Development Plat No. 4 Parcel. This area contains approximately 20 acres, and the improvements consist of the construction of stormwater facilities for the Torrey Pines Facility.
Potable Water:
•	The potable water transmission improvements, which will provide a benefit to all the parcels located within the Southwest Annexation SAD No. 1 and a general benefit to the City, will comprise the construction of approximately 36,600 feet of 12”, 16” and 24” water mains.
Wastewater:
•	The wastewater conveyance improvements will include the construction of wastewater conveyance facilities and approximately 21,350 feet of 16” wastewater force mains as follows:
o	Contribution of $2,268,878 to the construction of a new Glades Wastewater Repump Station.
o	The design and construction of a 16” wastewater force main along Village Parkway from Tradition Blvd. to Becker Road, approximately 21,350 feet.
o	The design and construction of a triplex lift station and collection system to serve Southern Grove development Plat No. 4.		Stormwater		Stormwater Revenue		2020		May-39		30,145,000		28,005,000		29-Nov		Non-Ad Valorem Special Assessment		
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Comment:
    The Eastern Watershed Improvement Project (EWIP), estimated at a cost of $31.2 million, was designed and constructed to resolve the flooding caused by Tropical Storm Fay on the east side of US 1 in the central part of the City. Improving the storm water system for drainage and storage of water resulting from significant rainfall events was vital to reduce any potential flooding in future years. The individual components of the project were:
Howard Creek Channel Cleaning Improvement
Howard Creek Stormwater Treatment Area Improvement
Dalhart Waterway and Ballantrae Outfall Improvement
Supplemental outfall for Howard Creek Basin
Installation of culverts/ditches for Griffen Avenue neighborhood
Installation of larger culverts and inlets under Westmoreland Blvd and Pyramid Road
Blackwell Pump Station and Calais Street Pipe Improvement
Tiffany Pump Station Improvement
Village Green at City Center Improvement
Harrington Avenue Pond and Inter-connect Improvement
Lennard Road Bypass Improvement
Lennard Road Detention Pond Improvement
In addition to the specific improvements listed above, additional acquisition of land and construction of additional improvements to the City’s storm water system.
		6.69

		CRA		CRA TIF Refunding Revenue		2016		Jan-26		38,260,000		5,715,000		-		Ad Valorem TIF Revenue 
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Comment:
    Redevelopment Project
Lennard Road Widening – widening from 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided road including sidewalks, lighting, landscape and irrigation.
Jennings Road Widening – widening from 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided road.
Hillmoor Drive Extension – 2,050 foot extension to Lennard Road.
Grand Drive Extension – 4,330 foot extension to Jennings Road.
Lennard Road Stormwater Improvements
Hillmoor Drive Stormwater Improvements
Grand Drive Stormwater Improvements
Jennings Road Stormwater Improvements
Construction of water transmission improvements: 2,930 of 8” pipes; 10,260 feet of 12” pipes; and construction of fire hydrants.
Construction of sewer collection improvements: 3,670 feet of gravity sewer mains; and 1,900 feet of sewer force mains.
Greenway improvements – 5 acres of plantings; 6,500 feet of trails and other recreation improvements.
Village Square Improvements – construction of 1 acre park including band shell area and interactive play fountain.
Acquisition of 4 parcels totaling 2.63 acres
Payment of Comprehensive Plan Amendment professional services costs
Construction of 4 multilevel parking garages.
Reconstruction of Walton Road from 4 lane roadway to 4 lane divided roadway with associated drainage from US1 to Village Green Drive.
Reconstruction of Village Green Drive from 2 two lane roadway to 4 lane divided roadway with associated drainage from Walton Road south to Tiffany Boulevard.
Civic Center - Construction of a 100,000 square foot multipurpose recreational/cultural meeting facility. The CRA will contribute approximately one-half of the cost of the Civic Center.
Civic Plaza – construction of a 1.276 acre recreation area featuring a band shell, interactive play fountain, landscaping, hardscaping and lighting.
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    Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant: 
The acquisition of 420 acres, site development, headworks structure for pretreatment, odor control, flow equalization basin, 6.0 MGD treatment capacity, 6.0 MGD of irrigation quality reuse water, sludge dewatering, and emergency power generator. Estimated cost of $33,110,000

Wastewater Main Extensions:
Go Team Wastewater Main – Approximately 17,000 lineal feet of 24 inch force main from the Go Team Industrial Park to one mile south of the C-24 Canal. The 2003 original project scope was for a 16 inch force main. The 2004 project provided for an increase to 24 inches. The contracted cost is $1,858,801.
Northport Transmission Wastewater Main – Approximately 30,000 lineal feet of 24 inch force main from the Northport WWTP to the Go Team Wastewater Main on Glades Cutoff Road. Projected completed June 2005.
LTC Wastewater Main – Approximately 10,000 lineal feet of 12 inch and 3,000 lineal feet of 24 inch force main from the LTC Industrial Park to the Go Team Industrial Park. The 2003 original project scope was for 15,000 lineal feet of 12 inch force main. The 2004 project provided for an increase to a 24” main. The contracted cost is $759,259.52.
Effluent Disposal Main – Approximately 20,000 lineal feet of 30 inch effluent disposal main from the Glades WWTP to the James E Anderson deep injection well. The original 2003 project scope was for a 24 inch line. The 2004 project provided for an increase to a 30 inch line. The contracted cost is $2,821,044.

Northport Wastewater Pumping Station:
One wastewater pump station was constructed on the Northport WWTP site and placed into service in August 2003.

Glades Cutoff Road Water Main:
Approximately 32,000 lineal feet of 24 inch water main from the James E Anderson WTP to one mile south of the C-24 Canal on Glades Cutoff Road. The contracted cost is $3,125,881.

Southport Rehab Repump Facility:
Construction of one 3.0 MG ground storage tank and repump facility at the Southport Repump Station. Project completed.

Florida Aquifer Well F-10 & Pumping Station:
Construction of one additional Florida aquifer raw water supply well capable of producing 1,720 gallons per minute. Project completed in February 2005.

Raw Water Main F-10:
Approximately 7,300 lineal feet of 16 inch and 24 inch raw water main were installed from the Floridan Aquifer Well F-10 to the terminus point of a 24 inch raw water main located at Well F-9. Project completed in February 2005.

River Park Water System Improvements:
This project provided fire protection and upgraded the Utility’s service to the River Park service area by replacing portions of the existing water distribution system. Project completed in June 2004.

James E Anderson WTP Expansion – Additional 2.0 MGD of Capacity:
Add 2.0 MGD of capacity to the 4.0 MGD capacity funded in the 23001 project. A total of 6.0 MGD capacity has been constructed as part of the build-out capacity of 20.0 MGD. Project completed in February 2005.

Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant – Additional Facilities:
Provide for the buffering of the 420 acre Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant site with native vegetation to minimize the impact of the location to surrounding neighborhoods. A state of the art odor control system and noise suppression technology is being incorporated into the construction of the facility. The selected location of the WWTP has resulted in additional offsite costs for collection and conveyance system construction due to the need for additional lineal footage of pipe. The estimated cost is $7,950,000.

Southport Wastewater Treatment Plant – Improvements/Interconnect:
The interconnection with the Westport WWTP will eliminate the need for expansion of the Southport WWTP and allow for the decommissioning of the Southport WWTP in 2014, and provide for future efficient expansions at the Westport WWTP.
This project will include constructing permanent facilities at the Southport WWTP consisting of a master pump station, yard piping, odor control, electrical upgrades, instrumentation, effluent pump upgrades, and related facilities. A pipline will be constructed between the Southport WWTP and the Westport WWTP to accommodate the diversion of wastewater to the Westport WWTP and reclaimed water transmission between the facilities. The pipeline construction will consist of approximately 5,800 lineal feet of 24 inch force main and approximately 20,800 lineal feet of 12 inch through 24 inch reclaimed water main. The estimated cost of the projects is $12,300,000.

Glades Offsite Reuse Main – Fiber Optics:
This project will include construction of 17,000 lineal feet of 30 inch reuse main and installation of 49,000 lineal feet of fiber optic cable to provide state of the art communications for the new facilities. The estimated cost of the projects is $2,400,000.

James E Anderson Water Treatment Plant – Expansion to 22.5 MGD:
The James E Anderson WTP will be expanded from its initial 6.0 MGD design capacity to its build-out capacity of 22.5 MGD. The improvements to the WTP will include the addition of eight 2.0 MGD RO trains, filters, high-pressure feed pumps, degasifiers, additional emergency power generator, and high service pumps. In addition, seven new Floridan aquifer wells (F-11 – F-18) will be constructed to provide raw water to the plant. The estimated cost of the expansion is $28,700,000.

James E Anderson WTP Raw Water Transmission Mains:
This project will provide a raw water transmission main from the proposed seven Floridan aquifer wells (F-11 – F-18) to the terminus point of a 24 inch raw water main at the James E Anderson WTP. Approximately 13,500 lineal feet of 12 inch, 10,750 lineal feet of 16 inch, and 6,500 lineal feet of 24 inch raw water main will be installed. The estimated cost of the improvements is $10,900,000.

Southwest Wellfield:
A third reverse osmosis water treatment facility shall be required to provide sufficient potable water for the continued expansion of the utility customer base. A site in the southwest area of the City has been selected for the location of the Rangeline RO WTP. The Utility must continue to develop an alternative water supply to augment the 30 surficial wells and 10 Floridan wells currently permitted. The City has decided to continue with the development of the Floridan aquifer as a source of raw water for the future treatment facility.
To ensure a reliable permitted source of raw water, the City is required to permit from the South Florida Water management District a 20 year water use permit for the withdrawal from the Floridan aquifer. A test well for this project is complete and the first production well is under construction.  The estimated cost of the Southwest Wellfield project is $1,700,000.

Rangeline Water Treatment Plant Phase I Water Storage and Repump Station:
Construction of a 4.0 MG ground storage tank and repump facility at the future Rangeline RO WTP site. The estimated cost for the project is $8,000,000.

Treatment Plant Site Expansion:
This project is for the construction of a hurricane resistant, 159,000 square feet administration and operational office space building at the Prineville site. The estimated cost is $12,000,000.

Westport Wastewater Treatment Plant – Expansion to 6.0 MGD:
The expansion of the Westport WWTP will result in a facility capable of treating 6.0 MGD and will include a 2.0 MG aeration basin, return waste sludge pumping, additional chlorine contact tank, reclaimed water pump, one injection well pump, 3.0 MGD filter and piping, additional motor control and site work. The estimated cost for the expansion is $4,750,000.

Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant – 3.0 MGD Expansion Design:
Based on flow projections currently under construction, the Glades WWTP capacity is expected to be exceeded by the year 2008. FDEP requires that treatment plant capacity be available when the facility reaches 95% of current design flows with design and permitting is required to be under way at 75% of design flows. The estimated cost for the Glades WWTP 3.0 MGD design and permitting expansion is $1,250,000.

Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant Injection Well – Design:
With the James E Anderson WTP being expanded to its build out capacity of 22.5 MGD, the injection well being utilized for the Glades WWTP effluent disposal will have reached its design capacity of 12.0 MGD. In order to meet FDEP requirements, an additional injection well will be required. This project will provide for the engineering and permitting for the disposal of approximately 12.0 MGD of wastewater effluent located at the Glades WWTP. The estimated cost is $900,000.

Glades Wastewater Repump Station:
An inline master wastewater pumping station will be constructed in the southwest service area of the City. This station will have the ability for solids handling and increased efficiency. The estimated cost for construction is $5,400,000.

Westport Wastewater Force Main (Darwin Force Main):
This project will upgrade and provide wastewater transmission service to the western portions of the Utility Service Area from the Westport WWTP to Port St. Lucie Boulevard. Approximately 9,800 linear feet of 24 inch force main will be installed at an estimated cost of $2,400,000.

Glades Wastewater Force Main:
This project will provide wastewater service from the Glades Wastewater Repump Station to the force main along Glades Cutoff Road leading to the Glades WWTP. Approximately 15,000 linear feet of 24 inch force main will be installed at an estimated cost of $6,800,000.

Midport Water Repump Water Supply Main:
This project will provide a water transmission main from the Midport Water Repump Station to US 1 in order to improve operating conditions and boost pressures in the service area east of the St. Lucie River. Approximately 11,800 linear feet of 24 inch water main will be installed at an estimated cost of $3,500,000.

Southport Water Repump Water Supply Main:
This project will provide a water transmission main from the existing Southport Water Repump Station to Port St. Lucie Boulevard in order to improve system operations and increase pressure to the service area east of the St. Lucie River. Approximately 4,400 linear feet of 16 inch water main will be installed at an estimated cost of $1,900,000.

Crosstown Parkway Water & Wastewater Improvements:
This project will upgrade the existing water and wastewater service along the Crosstown Parkway in conjunction with the roadway expansion. The project length is approximately 57,000 linear feet and will consist of 16 inch and 24 inch water mains and 8 inch wastewater mains. The estimated cost is $5,700,000.

Glades Water Main Upgrade:
While the James E Anderson WTP is completed and operational to 6.0 MGD of capacity, the ultimate buildout facility is 22.5 MGD. The proposed water distribution main will be constructed from the I-95 Overpass at Glades Cutoff Road to one mile south of the C-24 Canal. The line has been upsized from 24 inches to 36 inches. The estimated cost is $5,900,000.
Glades WWTP Deep Injection Well:
The Glades WWTP is currently interconnected to the James E. Anderson WTP where wastewater effluent is commingled with RO concentrate and disposed via a deep well. The proposed deep injection well will be located at the Glades WWTP site where it can serve the WWTP. The Glades WWTP and the James E. Anderson WTP disposal systems will remain interconnected and offer redundant disposal systems. The deep well injection for the Glades WWTP will be a 24 inch Class I injection well with a design capacity of 12.0 MGD. The estimated cost is $8,000,000.

Glades WWTP Expansion from 6.0 to 12.0 MGD:
The Glades WWTP is currently designed and permitted to 6.0 MGC. The WWTP complex was designed for incremental expansions to an ultimate build-out of 24.0 MGD. The Glades WWTP is a regional facility that serves the western portion of the City as well as the Northport WTP service area. The interconnection of the Northport wastewater collection system allows for the decommissioning of the Northport facility. Based on the City’s Master Plan projections, the proposed expansion to 12.0 MGD will support the needs of the community beyond the year 2015. The estimated cost is $26,000,000.

Westport WWTP Expansion from 6.0 to 10.0 MGD:
The Westport WWTP is currently designed & permitted to 6.0 MGD. The WWTP complex was designed for incremental expansions to an ultimate build-out condition of 16.0 MGD. The Westport WWTP is a regional facility that will serve the western and southern portion of the City. The interconnection of the Southport wastewater collection system allows for the decommissioning of the Southport facility. Based on the City’s Master Plan projections, the proposed expansion to 10.0 MGD will support the needs of the community beyond the year 2012. The estimated cost is $24,000,000.

US Highway /Walton Road to Southport WWTP Force Main:
The City’s Master Plan has identified the need for 12 inch. 16 inch and 24 inch force main to transfer from Walton Road to the Southport WWTP. When completed approximately 15,000 linear feet of 24 inch force main will have been installed. The estimated cost is $7,500,000.

Midport Repump Station Storage and Pumps:
This project will provide one 2.0 MG ground storage tank and repump facility to be constructed at the Midport Water Repump Station to improve operating conditions and boost pressures in the service area east of the St. Lucie River. The estimated cost is $2,500,000.
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Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant: 
The acquisition of 420 acres, site development, headworks structure for pretreatment, odor control, flow equalization basin, 6.0 MGD treatment capacity, 6.0 MGD of irrigation quality reuse water, sludge dewatering, and emergency power generator. Estimated cost of $33,110,000

Wastewater Main Extensions:
Go Team Wastewater Main – Approximately 17,000 lineal feet of 24 inch force main from the Go Team Industrial Park to one mile south of the C-24 Canal. The 2003 original project scope was for a 16 inch force main. The 2004 project provided for an increase to 24 inches. The contracted cost is $1,858,801.
Northport Transmission Wastewater Main – Approximately 30,000 lineal feet of 24 inch force main from the Northport WWTP to the Go Team Wastewater Main on Glades Cutoff Road. Projected completed June 2005.
LTC Wastewater Main – Approximately 10,000 lineal feet of 12 inch and 3,000 lineal feet of 24 inch force main from the LTC Industrial Park to the Go Team Industrial Park. The 2003 original project scope was for 15,000 lineal feet of 12 inch force main. The 2004 project provided for an increase to a 24” main. The contracted cost is $759,259.52.
Effluent Disposal Main – Approximately 20,000 lineal feet of 30 inch effluent disposal main from the Glades WWTP to the James E Anderson deep injection well. The original 2003 project scope was for a 24 inch line. The 2004 project provided for an increase to a 30 inch line. The contracted cost is $2,821,044.

Northport Wastewater Pumping Station:
One wastewater pump station was constructed on the Northport WWTP site and placed into service in August 2003.

Glades Cutoff Road Water Main:
Approximately 32,000 lineal feet of 24 inch water main from the James E Anderson WTP to one mile south of the C-24 Canal on Glades Cutoff Road. The contracted cost is $3,125,881.

Southport Rehab Repump Facility:
Construction of one 3.0 MG ground storage tank and repump facility at the Southport Repump Station. Project completed.

Florida Aquifer Well F-10 & Pumping Station:
Construction of one additional Florida aquifer raw water supply well capable of producing 1,720 gallons per minute. Project completed in February 2005.

Raw Water Main F-10:
Approximately 7,300 lineal feet of 16 inch and 24 inch raw water main were installed from the Floridan Aquifer Well F-10 to the terminus point of a 24 inch raw water main located at Well F-9. Project completed in February 2005.

River Park Water System Improvements:
This project provided fire protection and upgraded the Utility’s service to the River Park service area by replacing portions of the existing water distribution system. Project completed in June 2004.

James E Anderson WTP Expansion – Additional 2.0 MGD of Capacity:
Add 2.0 MGD of capacity to the 4.0 MGD capacity funded in the 23001 project. A total of 6.0 MGD capacity has been constructed as part of the build-out capacity of 20.0 MGD. Project completed in February 2005.

Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant – Additional Facilities:
Provide for the buffering of the 420 acre Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant site with native vegetation to minimize the impact of the location to surrounding neighborhoods. A state of the art odor control system and noise suppression technology is being incorporated into the construction of the facility. The selected location of the WWTP has resulted in additional offsite costs for collection and conveyance system construction due to the need for additional lineal footage of pipe. The estimated cost is $7,950,000.

Southport Wastewater Treatment Plant – Improvements/Interconnect:
The interconnection with the Westport WWTP will eliminate the need for expansion of the Southport WWTP and allow for the decommissioning of the Southport WWTP in 2014, and provide for future efficient expansions at the Westport WWTP.
This project will include constructing permanent facilities at the Southport WWTP consisting of a master pump station, yard piping, odor control, electrical upgrades, instrumentation, effluent pump upgrades, and related facilities. A pipline will be constructed between the Southport WWTP and the Westport WWTP to accommodate the diversion of wastewater to the Westport WWTP and reclaimed water transmission between the facilities. The pipeline construction will consist of approximately 5,800 lineal feet of 24 inch force main and approximately 20,800 lineal feet of 12 inch through 24 inch reclaimed water main. The estimated cost of the projects is $12,300,000.

Glades Offsite Reuse Main – Fiber Optics:
This project will include construction of 17,000 lineal feet of 30 inch reuse main and installation of 49,000 lineal feet of fiber optic cable to provide state of the art communications for the new facilities. The estimated cost of the projects is $2,400,000.

James E Anderson Water Treatment Plant – Expansion to 22.5 MGD:
The James E Anderson WTP will be expanded from its initial 6.0 MGD design capacity to its build-out capacity of 22.5 MGD. The improvements to the WTP will include the addition of eight 2.0 MGD RO trains, filters, high-pressure feed pumps, degasifiers, additional emergency power generator, and high service pumps. In addition, seven new Floridan aquifer wells (F-11 – F-18) will be constructed to provide raw water to the plant. The estimated cost of the expansion is $28,700,000.

James E Anderson WTP Raw Water Transmission Mains:
This project will provide a raw water transmission main from the proposed seven Floridan aquifer wells (F-11 – F-18) to the terminus point of a 24 inch raw water main at the James E Anderson WTP. Approximately 13,500 lineal feet of 12 inch, 10,750 lineal feet of 16 inch, and 6,500 lineal feet of 24 inch raw water main will be installed. The estimated cost of the improvements is $10,900,000.

Southwest Wellfield:
A third reverse osmosis water treatment facility shall be required to provide sufficient potable water for the continued expansion of the utility customer base. A site in the southwest area of the City has been selected for the location of the Rangeline RO WTP. The Utility must continue to develop an alternative water supply to augment the 30 surficial wells and 10 Floridan wells currently permitted. The City has decided to continue with the development of the Floridan aquifer as a source of raw water for the future treatment facility.
To ensure a reliable permitted source of raw water, the City is required to permit from the South Florida Water management District a 20 year water use permit for the withdrawal from the Floridan aquifer. A test well for this project is complete and the first production well is under construction.  The estimated cost of the Southwest Wellfield project is $1,700,000.

Rangeline Water Treatment Plant Phase I Water Storage and Repump Station:
Construction of a 4.0 MG ground storage tank and repump facility at the future Rangeline RO WTP site. The estimated cost for the project is $8,000,000.

Treatment Plant Site Expansion:
This project is for the construction of a hurricane resistant, 159,000 square feet administration and operational office space building at the Prineville site. The estimated cost is $12,000,000.

Westport Wastewater Treatment Plant – Expansion to 6.0 MGD:
The expansion of the Westport WWTP will result in a facility capable of treating 6.0 MGD and will include a 2.0 MG aeration basin, return waste sludge pumping, additional chlorine contact tank, reclaimed water pump, one injection well pump, 3.0 MGD filter and piping, additional motor control and site work. The estimated cost for the expansion is $4,750,000.

Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant – 3.0 MGD Expansion Design:
Based on flow projections currently under construction, the Glades WWTP capacity is expected to be exceeded by the year 2008. FDEP requires that treatment plant capacity be available when the facility reaches 95% of current design flows with design and permitting is required to be under way at 75% of design flows. The estimated cost for the Glades WWTP 3.0 MGD design and permitting expansion is $1,250,000.

Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant Injection Well – Design:
With the James E Anderson WTP being expanded to its build out capacity of 22.5 MGD, the injection well being utilized for the Glades WWTP effluent disposal will have reached its design capacity of 12.0 MGD. In order to meet FDEP requirements, an additional injection well will be required. This project will provide for the engineering and permitting for the disposal of approximately 12.0 MGD of wastewater effluent located at the Glades WWTP. The estimated cost is $900,000.

Glades Wastewater Repump Station:
An inline master wastewater pumping station will be constructed in the southwest service area of the City. This station will have the ability for solids handling and increased efficiency. The estimated cost for construction is $5,400,000.

Westport Wastewater Force Main (Darwin Force Main):
This project will upgrade and provide wastewater transmission service to the western portions of the Utility Service Area from the Westport WWTP to Port St. Lucie Boulevard. Approximately 9,800 linear feet of 24 inch force main will be installed at an estimated cost of $2,400,000.

Glades Wastewater Force Main:
This project will provide wastewater service from the Glades Wastewater Repump Station to the force main along Glades Cutoff Road leading to the Glades WWTP. Approximately 15,000 linear feet of 24 inch force main will be installed at an estimated cost of $6,800,000.

Midport Water Repump Water Supply Main:
This project will provide a water transmission main from the Midport Water Repump Station to US 1 in order to improve operating conditions and boost pressures in the service area east of the St. Lucie River. Approximately 11,800 linear feet of 24 inch water main will be installed at an estimated cost of $3,500,000.

Southport Water Repump Water Supply Main:
This project will provide a water transmission main from the existing Southport Water Repump Station to Port St. Lucie Boulevard in order to improve system operations and increase pressure to the service area east of the St. Lucie River. Approximately 4,400 linear feet of 16 inch water main will be installed at an estimated cost of $1,900,000.

Crosstown Parkway Water & Wastewater Improvements:
This project will upgrade the existing water and wastewater service along the Crosstown Parkway in conjunction with the roadway expansion. The project length is approximately 57,000 linear feet and will consist of 16 inch and 24 inch water mains and 8 inch wastewater mains. The estimated cost is $5,700,000.

Glades Water Main Upgrade:
While the James E Anderson WTP is completed and operational to 6.0 MGD of capacity, the ultimate buildout facility is 22.5 MGD. The proposed water distribution main will be constructed from the I-95 Overpass at Glades Cutoff Road to one mile south of the C-24 Canal. The line has been upsized from 24 inches to 36 inches. The estimated cost is $5,900,000.
Glades WWTP Deep Injection Well:
The Glades WWTP is currently interconnected to the James E. Anderson WTP where wastewater effluent is commingled with RO concentrate and disposed via a deep well. The proposed deep injection well will be located at the Glades WWTP site where it can serve the WWTP. The Glades WWTP and the James E. Anderson WTP disposal systems will remain interconnected and offer redundant disposal systems. The deep well injection for the Glades WWTP will be a 24 inch Class I injection well with a design capacity of 12.0 MGD. The estimated cost is $8,000,000.

Glades WWTP Expansion from 6.0 to 12.0 MGD:
The Glades WWTP is currently designed and permitted to 6.0 MGC. The WWTP complex was designed for incremental expansions to an ultimate build-out of 24.0 MGD. The Glades WWTP is a regional facility that serves the western portion of the City as well as the Northport WTP service area. The interconnection of the Northport wastewater collection system allows for the decommissioning of the Northport facility. Based on the City’s Master Plan projections, the proposed expansion to 12.0 MGD will support the needs of the community beyond the year 2015. The estimated cost is $26,000,000.

Westport WWTP Expansion from 6.0 to 10.0 MGD:
The Westport WWTP is currently designed & permitted to 6.0 MGD. The WWTP complex was designed for incremental expansions to an ultimate build-out condition of 16.0 MGD. The Westport WWTP is a regional facility that will serve the western and southern portion of the City. The interconnection of the Southport wastewater collection system allows for the decommissioning of the Southport facility. Based on the City’s Master Plan projections, the proposed expansion to 10.0 MGD will support the needs of the community beyond the year 2012. The estimated cost is $24,000,000.

US Highway /Walton Road to Southport WWTP Force Main:
The City’s Master Plan has identified the need for 12 inch. 16 inch and 24 inch force main to transfer from Walton Road to the Southport WWTP. When completed approximately 15,000 linear feet of 24 inch force main will have been installed. The estimated cost is $7,500,000.

Midport Repump Station Storage and Pumps:
This project will provide one 2.0 MG ground storage tank and repump facility to be constructed at the Midport Water Repump Station to improve operating conditions and boost pressures in the service area east of the St. Lucie River. The estimated cost is $2,500,000.




to finance the acquisition, construction and equipping of a building and related improvements for use by Digital Domain Holdings Corporation (Digital Domain). 



Acquisition of 4 parcels totaling 2.63 acres
Payment of Comprehensive Plan Amendment professional services costs
Construction of 4 multilevel parking garages.
Reconstruction of Walton Road from 4 lane roadway to 4 lane divided roadway with associated drainage from US1 to Village Green Drive.
Reconstruction of Village Green Drive from 2 two lane roadway to 4 lane divided roadway with associated drainage from Walton Road south to Tiffany Boulevard.
Civic Center - Construction of a 100,000 square foot multipurpose recreational/cultural meeting facility. The CRA will contribute approximately one-half of the cost of the Civic Center.
Civic Plaza – construction of a 1.276 acre recreation area featuring a band shell, interactive play fountain, landscaping, hardscaping and lighting.




finance a loan to the Oregon
Health and Science University Vaccine and Gene Therapy Institute Florida Corp. (“VGTI”), a Florida
not-for-profit corporation, for the purpose of financing the acquisition of certain land located in
the City and the construction, furnishing and equipping of the approximately 99,000 gross square
foot building constructed on such land to be used for purposes of biomedical and other
scientific research, development, training and educational facilities, including, without
limitation, related office, administrative and ancillary space, laboratory suites, research
laboratory office, conference rooms, lecture halls, and associated support systems, parking facilities
and infrastructure improvements related thereto, together, without limitation, furniture, fixtures
and equipment related thereto (collectively, the “Research Facility”)



Issued to help fund, acquire, construct, and equip a new Public Works Building, Police Training Facility, Torino Regional Park Improvements, Tradition Regional Park Improvements, and an Adaptive Traffic Light System



Issued to construct the Crosstown Parkway, a six lane divided highway and bridge connecting the East and West side of the City



Roadway improvements:
•	Contribution of $38,500,000 to the construction costs for the Becker Interchange at I-95.
•	Contribution of $5,100,000 to the construction costs for the Tradition/Gatlin Blvd. Interchange at I-95 modifications project, including the expansion from four to six lanes and the Florida Department of transportation approval.
•	Design and construction of the widening of Tradition Parkway from four lanes to six lanes from Village Parkway to I-95, including sidewalks at Village Parkway and landscaping and fiber optics for street lighting.
•	The design and construction of Village Parkway (six lanes) from Tradition Blvd. to Becker Road.
•	The design of Community Blvd (four lanes) from Tradition Blvd to E/W #1 roadway and the construction of the northern 3,400 feet of Community Blvd.
•	The design and construction of Becker Road (six lanes) from Village Parkway to the Becker Interchange at I-95.
•	The design and permitting of the roadway and intersection improvements for Becker Road from Community Blvd. East to Village Parkway.
Stormwater:
•	The stormwater attention improvements of the Southwest Project will be limited to an area known as Southern Grove Development Plat No. 4 Parcel. This area contains approximately 20 acres, and the improvements consist of the construction of stormwater facilities for the Torrey Pines Facility.
Potable Water:
•	The potable water transmission improvements, which will provide a benefit to all the parcels located within the Southwest Annexation SAD No. 1 and a general benefit to the City, will comprise the construction of approximately 36,600 feet of 12”, 16” and 24” water mains.
Wastewater:
•	The wastewater conveyance improvements will include the construction of wastewater conveyance facilities and approximately 21,350 feet of 16” wastewater force mains as follows:
o	Contribution of $2,268,878 to the construction of a new Glades Wastewater Repump Station.
o	The design and construction of a 16” wastewater force main along Village Parkway from Tradition Blvd. to Becker Road, approximately 21,350 feet.
o	The design and construction of a triplex lift station and collection system to serve Southern Grove development Plat No. 4.



The Eastern Watershed Improvement Project (EWIP), estimated at a cost of $31.2 million, was designed and constructed to resolve the flooding caused by Tropical Storm Fay on the east side of US 1 in the central part of the City. Improving the storm water system for drainage and storage of water resulting from significant rainfall events was vital to reduce any potential flooding in future years. The individual components of the project were:
Howard Creek Channel Cleaning Improvement
Howard Creek Stormwater Treatment Area Improvement
Dalhart Waterway and Ballantrae Outfall Improvement
Supplemental outfall for Howard Creek Basin
Installation of culverts/ditches for Griffen Avenue neighborhood
Installation of larger culverts and inlets under Westmoreland Blvd and Pyramid Road
Blackwell Pump Station and Calais Street Pipe Improvement
Tiffany Pump Station Improvement
Village Green at City Center Improvement
Harrington Avenue Pond and Inter-connect Improvement
Lennard Road Bypass Improvement
Lennard Road Detention Pond Improvement
In addition to the specific improvements listed above, additional acquisition of land and construction of additional improvements to the City’s storm water system.




Redevelopment Project
Lennard Road Widening – widening from 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided road including sidewalks, lighting, landscape and irrigation.
Jennings Road Widening – widening from 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided road.
Hillmoor Drive Extension – 2,050 foot extension to Lennard Road.
Grand Drive Extension – 4,330 foot extension to Jennings Road.
Lennard Road Stormwater Improvements
Hillmoor Drive Stormwater Improvements
Grand Drive Stormwater Improvements
Jennings Road Stormwater Improvements
Construction of water transmission improvements: 2,930 of 8” pipes; 10,260 feet of 12” pipes; and construction of fire hydrants.
Construction of sewer collection improvements: 3,670 feet of gravity sewer mains; and 1,900 feet of sewer force mains.
Greenway improvements – 5 acres of plantings; 6,500 feet of trails and other recreation improvements.
Village Square Improvements – construction of 1 acre park including band shell area and interactive play fountain.
Acquisition of 4 parcels totaling 2.63 acres
Payment of Comprehensive Plan Amendment professional services costs
Construction of 4 multilevel parking garages.
Reconstruction of Walton Road from 4 lane roadway to 4 lane divided roadway with associated drainage from US1 to Village Green Drive.
Reconstruction of Village Green Drive from 2 two lane roadway to 4 lane divided roadway with associated drainage from Walton Road south to Tiffany Boulevard.
Civic Center - Construction of a 100,000 square foot multipurpose recreational/cultural meeting facility. The CRA will contribute approximately one-half of the cost of the Civic Center.
Civic Plaza – construction of a 1.276 acre recreation area featuring a band shell, interactive play fountain, landscaping, hardscaping and lighting.






Future Debt Capacity



Total Issued	

General Fund	Utilities	141870000	282980000	Capacity to Borrow	

General Fund	Utilities	50921018.75	158952812.5	
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City of Port St. Lucie

Agenda Summary
2026-260

121 SW Port St. Lucie Blvd.
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34984

Agenda Date: 3/16/2026 Agenda Item No.: 6.a

Placement: New Business

Action Requested: Discussion

Marshall Parkway & I-95 Interchange

Submitted By: Antonio Balestrieri, Public Works/Engineering

Strategic Plan Link: The City's Goal of planning for Strategic Growth for a Resilient Future.

Executive Summary (General Business): With tremendous growth that the city has experienced and continued
high projected growth based on upcoming development in the Southwest annexation area and market data, a
traffic analysis was conducted by 3rd party traffic engineering consultant, Kittleson & Associates. The study
supports the need for an interchange facility. The Transportation Planning Organization’s (TPO’s) regional
model was used, illustrating base existing conditions and separate assumptions for future development
projects that the City is well informed of for forecasting. The Traffic volumes identify the impact to the
roadway network, and Level of Service volume/capacity ratio taking into account future 2050 time horizon.
Since initialized in 2025, the TPO has also completed similar long-range forecasting that identifies long range
project plans and informs the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) of local recommendations for cost
feasible projects. The long-range forecasting also concluded similar results as the City’s independent study
which provides additional confidence in the data and recommendations.

Presentation Information: Kok Wan Mah, PE, Kittleson and Associates will provide a presentation.

Staff Recommendation: Request that the Council hear the presentation, discuss the data and analysis, and
provide additional feedback to staff on the preferred interchange configuration and consensus for moving the
project forward and communicating to FDOT.

Background: This study was initiated to analyze the potential impact of future growth on existing access points
to the SW Annexation area at Tradition Parkway and Becker Road already exhibiting a Low Level of Service.
The study was conducted to identify if data would support the need for the Interchange. It was completed
concurrently with the TPO’s modeling study as a separate stand along study to be able to expedite discussions
with FDOT and illustrate the positive impact the interchange would have if programmed for FDOT’s work plan
soon. Additionally, the study looked at a benefit to the City as it was explained that having a completed study
in hand would increase the likelihood that the two required FDOT led studies could be conducted
simultaneously and expedite the timeframe, with the understanding that the Project Development and
Environment (PD&E) Study could take years, it was a benefit to the City.

Issues/Analysis:
1. The FDOT requires an Interchange Justification Report (IJR) and a PD&E Study before being able to
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Agenda Date: 3/16/2026 Agenda Item No.: 6.a

confirm and approve the project.
2. FDOT must directly conduct the studies.
3. Braided configuration for flyover lanes provides continued movement, reducing congestion and easier

navigation for freight vehicles, however this configuration reduces the possibility of a future
connection to the East of the I-95 if that optionality is desired.

Financial Information: Coordination with the TPO to request the interchange facility be part of FDOT’s cost
feasible plan.

Special Consideration: The location of the interchange meets FDOT requirements and has been part of the
Master Plan for the SW Annexation area since inception.

Location of Project: SW Annexation Area

Attachments: 1. Presentation

NOTE: All of the listed items in the “Attachment” section above are in the custody of the City Clerk. Any item(s) not provided in City
Council packets are available upon request from the City Clerk.

Internal Reference Number: N/A

Legal Sufficiency Review:
N/A
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Marshall Pkwy 
Interchange Analysis 

Discussion
March 16, 2026
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Overview

• Background

• Interchange Scenarios
• Scenario 1: No-Build

• Scenario 2: Connection West

• Scenario 3: Connections West and East

• Scenario Comparisons

• Comparison vs. Corradino LRTP Model

• Interchange Configuration

• Next Steps
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Background
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Scenario 1
No Build
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Scenario 1-No Build

Tradition Pkwy

Becker Rd

Marshall Pkwy

Discovery Wy
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Segment Analysis: Scenario 1- No Build
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Scenario 2
Interchange to the West
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Marshall  Pkwy
Interchange

Scenario 2-Marshall Pkwy West
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Segment Analysis: Scenario 2- Marshal l  Pkwy West
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Scenario 3
Interchange to the West and East
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Scenario 3-Marshall Pkwy East/West
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Segment Analysis: Scenario 3- Marshal l  Pkwy East/West

Becker Rd

C
o

m
m

u
n

ity
 B

lv
d

Tradition Pkwy

R
o

sse
r B

lv
d

• 100 Total segments
• 8 seg with v/c between 1-1.2
• 12 seg with v/c > 1.2

Segments with a v/c>1

ToFromRoadway

CROSSTOWN PKWY
TRADITION PKWY (GATLIN 

BLVD)
RANGE LINE RD

BOUNDARYCROSSTOWN PKWYRANGE LINE RD

TRADITION PKWY (GATLIN 
BLVD)

DISCOVERY WAYVILLAGE PKWY

CROSSTOWN PKWYWESTCLIFFE LNVILLAGE PKWY

VILLAGE PKWYCOMMUNITY BLVDDISCOVERY WAY

I-95VILLAGE PKWYTRADITION PKWY

I-95VILLAGE PKWYCROSSTOWN PKWY

RANGE LINE RDCARLTON RDGLADES CUT-OFF RD

N/S ARANGE LINE RDGLADES CUT-OFF RD

PRIVATE DRIVEWAYN/S AGLADES CUT-OFF RD

C-24 CANAL RDPRIVATE DRIVEWAYGLADES CUT-OFF RD

BURNSIDE DRC-24 CANAL RDGLADES CUT-OFF RD

RESERVE BLVDBURNSIDE DRGLADES CUT-OFF RD

TULIP BLVDDARWIN BLVDPORT ST LUCIE BLVD

SAVONA BLVDI-95BECKER RD

PORT ST LUCIE BLVDSAVONA BLVDBECKER RD

SAVAGE BLVDE OF I-95GATLIN BLVD

ROSSER BLVDSAVAGE BLVDGATLIN BLVD

1.20 1.16

35



Scenario 
Comparisons
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Comparison Scenario 1 & 2
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Comparison- Scenario 1 & 3 
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Comparison 
vs. Corradino 
LRTP Model
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Scenario 1 Vs Corradino Model

Becker Rd
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Scenario 2 Vs Corradino Model

Tradition Pkwy

Marshall Pkwy
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T-Interchange vs Braided Interchange

Image source:

Benefits:
• Less expensive
• Provides path for future connection to the 

east, if desired

Benefits:
• Less disruption/delay for vehicles and freight 

to north or from south
• Easier for freight
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Next 
Steps
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Summary of Findings

• Marshall Parkway interchange provides relief to 
Tradition interchange and Becker interchange

• Marshall Parkway between Village Parkway and I-
95 will support need for 6 lanes to accommodate 
demand in 2050

• Marshall Parkway interchange creates induced 
traffic in the area between Discovery Way and Paar 
Drive

• Marshall Parkway interchange will provide freight 
traffic and alternate means than Becker to the 
industrial uses in Southern Grove

• Connection to/from the east would provide 
regional relief, but would require multiple property 
takings and change the character of Rosser Blvd
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Next Steps

• Schedule
• Meet with FDOT D4 to discuss results and formal IJR and PD&E 

programming
• Finalize with a Summary Memo

• Scenarios to present to District 4?
• No Build + West Only; or
• No Build + West Only + West & East
• T or Braided Interchange?

• Ensure consistency with LRTP
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